

In the
Indiana Supreme Court

No. 82S05-1007-CR-343

RICHARD L. BARNES,)	On Petition to Transfer from the
)	Indiana Court of Appeals
Appellant (Defendant below),)	No. 82A05-0910-CR-592
)	
vs.)	Appeal from the
)	Vanderburgh Superior Court
STATE OF INDIANA,)	
)	Cause No. 82D02-0808-CM-759
Appellee (Plaintiff below).)	
)	The Honorable Mary Margaret Lloyd,
)	Judge

**BRIEF OF *AMICI CURIAE* SENATORS M. YOUNG, LONG, ALTING, BANKS, BECKER, BOOTS, BRAY, BUCK, CHARBONNEAU, DELPH, ECKERTY, GARD, GLICK, GROOMS, HEAD, HERSHMAN, HOLDMAN, HUME, KRUSE, LANDSKE, LAWSON, LEISING, MERRITT, MILLER, MRVAN, NUGENT, PAUL, RANDLOPH, SCHNEIDER, SMITH, STEELE, TAYLOR, TOMES, WALKER, WALTZ, WATERMAN, WYSS, YODER, R. YOUNG, ZAKAS, AND REPRESENTATIVES BEHNING, BROWN, BURTON, CHEATHAM, CHERRY, CULVER, DAVIS, DEMBOWKSI, DERMONDY, DODGE, EBERHART, ELLSPERMANN, FOLEY, FRIEND, HEATON, HINKLE, KERSEY, KLINKER, KOCH, LEONARD, MAHAN, MORRIS, MOSES, NEESE, RHOADS, SAUNDERS, SPEEDY, TORR, TURNER, TYLER, AND WOLKINS
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANT'S PETITION FOR
REHEARING**

Joel M. Schumm
IU SCHOOL OF LAW—INDIANAPOLIS
530 W. New York St. #210C
Indianapolis, IN 46202
(317) 278-4733/jmschumm@iupui.edu
Attorney No. 20661-49

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Statement of the Interest of Amicus Curiae	1
Summary of the Argument	2
Argument	
This Court’s broad declaration of “no right to resist unlawful entry by police” into a home is inconsistent with Indiana’s robust self-defense statute.	3
A. The 2006 broadening of the self-defense statute.	3
B. The public policy concerns underlying the self-defense statute support a right to reasonably resist unlawful entry by police.	4
Conclusion	6
Certificate of Service	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Alberici Constructors, Inc. v. Ohio Farmers Ins. Co.</i> , 866 N.E.2d 740 (Ind. 2007)	5
<i>Casselman v. State</i> , 472 N.E.2d 1310 (Ind. Ct. App. 1985)	5
<i>Commonwealth v. French</i> , 611 A.2d 175 (Pa. 1992)	4
<i>Loza v. State</i> , 263 Ind. 124, 325 N.E.2d 173 (1975)	5
<i>Meyers v. Meyers</i> , 861 N.E.2d 704 (Ind. 2007)	5
<i>State v. Gallagher</i> , 465 A.2d 323, 327 (Conn. 1983)	5
<i>State v. Valentine</i> , 935 P.2d 1294 (Wash. 1997)	4

Statutes

Ind. Code § 35-41-3-2	3
-----------------------------	---

Miscellaneous

William Blackstone 4 <i>Commentaries</i>	5
Bureau of Justice Statistics, <i>Contacts between Police and the Public</i> 3 (2007) ...	5
Dimitri Epstein, Note, <i>Cops or Robbers? How Georgia's Defense of Habitation Statute Applies to No-Knock Raids by Police</i> , 26 Ga. St. U. L. Rev. 585 (2010) .	6
Benjamin Levin, Note, <i>A Defensible Defense?: Reexamining Castle Doctrine Statutes</i> , 47 Harv. J. on Legis. 523 (2010)	5
Wendy Thomas Russel, <i>Ferguson Brothers Convicted of Felonies</i> , Long Beach Press-Telegram, Jan. 31, 2008	6
